
Brian Thorsen, Chair Christopher Renner, Vice Chair Richard Clark, Member  
Don Curran, Member Paul Harvey, Member Jon Liss, Member  
Tyler Anthony, Planning & Zoning  Ronald Beauchamp, City Council 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
Special Meeting Agenda – Tuesday, April 16, 2024, 6:00 PM 

Council Chambers, Rm. 104 – Escanaba City Hall – 410 Ludington Street, Escanaba, MI 49829 
CALL TO ORDER 
ROLL CALL 
APPROVAL/ADJUSTMENT TO AGENDA 
CONFLICT OF INTEREST DECLARATIONS 
PUBLIC HEARINGS 

PH1: Variance Petition – 421 2nd Avenue South 
The ZBA will hear a variance request from Lisa Temple.  The applicant requests a variance 
from the restriction against accessory buildings in front yard space.  Currently, no accessory 
buildings are allowed in front yards per Zoning Ordinance Sec. 509.2. 

PUBLIC COMMENT ON AGENDA ITEMS NOT HAVING A PUBLIC HEARING 
HOUSEKEEPING BUSINESS 
UNFINISHED BUSINESS 
NEW BUSINESS 
PUBLIC COMMENT ON ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA 
ADJOURNMENT 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
Tyler Anthony 
Planning & Zoning Administrator 
On behalf of the Zoning Board of Appeals 
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Brian Thorsen, Chair Christopher Renner, Vice Chair Richard Clark, Member  
Don Curran, Member Paul Harvey, Member Jon Liss, Member  
Tyler Anthony, Planning & Zoning  Ronald Beauchamp, City Council 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
Public Participation Procedures 

The City of Escanaba will provide all necessary, reasonable auxiliary aids and services to individuals 
with disabilities at the meeting/hearing upon five days’ notice to the City of Escanaba Clerk’s Office by 
writing or calling (906) 786-9402. 

Those making public comment are expected to be familiar with the issue and have prepared comments 
ahead of time. To help the public in preparing for the meeting, any material shall be made available 
without cost to members of the public by request before the meeting. 

Preference will be given to those persons who have notified the City in advance of the meeting. Such 
preference will be done by placing a person's name on the agenda, and they will be recognized by the 
presiding officer without further action. To have a name placed on the agenda, please contact the 
Planning & Zoning Department at least seven days before the meeting.  

During the agenda item, when the floor is opened for public comment by the chair, individuals wishing 
to comment should: 

1. Approach the podium. 
2. Speak into the microphone. 
3. State your full name and address for the record (providing spelling as necessary) 
4. Direct all comments/questions to the Chairperson only. 
5. Be guided by the following time limits: 

• Petitioner/aggrieved party – 15 minutes (unless amended by the Chair) 
• General public – 3 minutes (unless amended by the Chair) 

The Chair may ask members of the audience to caucus with others sharing similar positions so they may 
select a single spokesperson.   

Any person making personal, impertinent, or slanderous remarks, or who shall become boisterous while 
addressing the Zoning Board of Appeals, may be requested to leave the podium. 

The Zoning Board of Appeals may be addressed regarding their business at any time by direct mail or by 
addressing the Planning & Zoning Department. 
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Zoning Board of Appeals
PO Box 948 - 410 Ludington St., Second Floor
Escanaba, MI 49829
906-789-7302

PH1: VARIANCE REQUEST, 421 2ND AVENUE SOUTH
The ZBA will hear a variance request from Lisa Temple.  The applicant requests a variance from 
the restriction against accessory buildings in front yard space.  Currently, no accessory buildings 
are allowed in front yards per Zoning Ordinance Sec. 509.2 

BACKGROUND
Case #   ZBA24-0001
Tax Parcel # 051-010-2929-336-001
Address: 421 2nd Avenue South

Property Owner:   Lisa Temple
Applicant:  Lisa Temple
Zoning District:    A – Single-Family

Property Description:
West 75’ of Lot 6 of Block 17 of the Original Plat.

Variances
 The Zoning Board of Appeals, in accordance with Sec. 304.2, may authorize a dimensional vari-
ance from the terms of the Ordinance as will not be contrary to the public interest, where, owing 
to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the provisions of the Ordinance would result in 
practical diffi culty (Sec. 303.1.3). 

The Zoning Board of Appeals may authorize upon appeal in specifi c cases such variance from 
the terms of the Zoning Ordinance as will not be contrary to the public interest where, owing to 
special conditions, a literal enforcement of the provisions of the Ordinance would result in prac-
tical diffi culty in accordance with this section. A variance from the terms of the Ordinance shall 
not be granted by the Zoning Board of Appeals unless and until all requirements of the variance 
process are fulfi lled (Sec. 304.2).

Application History
An application to appear before the Zoning Board of appeals was received on November 20, 
2023, although it was incomplete.  A second, complete application was received the following 
day, November 21, and the appropriate fees were paid.  Since this application was not appealing 
any administrative decision, there is no 15-day fi ling requirement to be met.

Public Hearing Notices
The Zoning Administrator shall set and notice a public hearing in accordance with Section 
201.5 and transmit to the Zoning Board of Appeals all papers and records regarding the appeal 
(Zoning Ordinance Sec. 304.2.2).

AGENDA ITEM REPORT
Tuesday, April 16th, 2024, 6:00 PM
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Zoning Board of Appeals
PO Box 948 - 410 Ludington St., Second Floor
Escanaba, MI 49829
906-789-7302

Public hearing notifi cation requirements have been fulfi lled as follows:
• Newspaper notice:  29 March 2024.
• Mailed notice:  26 March 2024.

ANALYSIS
The Zoning Board of Appeals shall make fi ndings that a “practical diffi culty” has been shown by 
the applicant by fi nding that all of the following requirements have been met by the applicant 
for a variance (Sec. 304.2.3).1

To more concisely approach this case, the ZBA might do well to observe a higher court’s vari-
ance approach.  The Michigan Court of Appeals has applied the following principles in cases on 
variances:

1. To obtain a dimensional variance, the applicant must show practical diffi culty by 
demonstrating that:
(a) Strict compliance with area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk, or density would unrea-

sonably prevent the owner from using the property for a permitted purpose, or would 
render conformity unnecessarily burdensome;

(b) A variance would do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to other property 
owners in the district, and that a lesser relaxation would not give substantial relief 
and be more consistent with justice to others;

(c) The plight of the owner is due to unique circumstances of the property; and
(d) The problem was not self-created.

2. The ZBA must ensure that the “spirit of the zoning ordinance is observed, public safety 
secured, and substantial justice done” (MCL 125.604(7)).

Sta�  Opinion
The root issue here is that the dwelling on the property is a nonconforming building.  Since 
the original Zoning Ordinance was adopted on April 12, 1929, there existed a chance that the 
building was illegal from the start.  However, this was disproven when the dwelling was found 
on a Sanborn Fire Insurance map dated November 1921.2  It is worth noting, however, that two 
addresses are shown for the dwelling (421 2nd Ave. S, 303 S 5th St.), and for a second dwelling at 
the full lot’s rear (415 2nd Ave. S), which is now on a separate, partial lot.  

Speaking of 415 2nd Ave. S, that partial lot was created by a split done through a deed from July 

1 See attachment 2.
2 See attachment 3.
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Zoning Board of Appeals
PO Box 948 - 410 Ludington St., Second Floor
Escanaba, MI 49829
906-789-7302

1927.3  This, then, also dates to before the original Zoning Ordinance.  Given these facts, the cur-
rent lack of rear and side yards is cemented as a nonconforming status for the dwelling.  It is also 
worth noting that this status evolved nearly a century ago, well before Lisa Temple owned it.

Because the lot is a corner one, the lot lines on 2nd Ave. S and S 5th St. are considered front lot 
lines, with front setbacks taken from each.  This also means that the space between those front 
lot lines and the dwelling are front yard spaces.  Per Zoning Ordinance sec. 509.2, “detached 
accessory buildings shall not occupy front yard space.”4  But since the only usable yards on the 
property are front yards, there is nowhere to place an accessory building.  The vast majority of 
properties in the City have rear yards large enough to accomodate an accessory building, and a 
good number of them have side yards in the same way.  It is incredibly rare to fi nd a dwelling 
without a rear yard.

The questions, then, are: 
1. Is the owner unreasonably prevented from placing an accessory building on the property?  
2. Would a variance do substantial justice to the owner and to others in the A – Single-Family 

zoning district?  
3. Is the owner’s plight due to unique curcumstances of the property? and
4. Is the problem self-created?

From the staff perspective:
1. The owner is unreasonably prevented from placing an accessory building.  This is because 

there are no acceptable yards on the property which could be used for such a building.
2. A variance would indeed do substantial justice to the owner and to others zoning district.  

Since most other properties in the A – Single-Family zoning district can (and do) have acces-
sory buildings, justice is not done by denying such an ability to this owner.

3. The owner’s plight is due to unique curcumstances of the property.  Since rear and side yards    
were gone by the time our Zoning Ordinance was adopted, no accessory building could have 
ever been placed on this property – so long as the dwelling remained.

4. The problem was not self-created.  Again, these conditions have existed since day one of the 
Zoning Ordinance, plus two years.

With all of this in mind, it is staff’s opinion that a variance should be granted in this case.

RECOMMENDATIONS

3 See attachment 4.
4 See attachment 5.
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Zoning Board of Appeals
PO Box 948 - 410 Ludington St., Second Floor
Escanaba, MI 49829
906-789-7302

1. Determine � ndings of fact
When the ZBA has weighed all relevant information, they must make fi ndings of fact.  Sample 
language:

“I move to adopt the following resolution:
RESOLVED, That the Zoning Board of Appeals, in the matter of Case No. ZBA24-0001, has made these 

fi ndings of fact:
1. Lisa Temple, hereinafter ‘the Applicant’, submitted a request for variance, hereinafter ‘the Request’, which 

would grant permission to place an accessory building in front yard space;
2. The Applicant made the Request for the following described property, hereinafter ‘the Property’:

The west 75 feet of Lot 6 of Block 17 of the Original Plat of the City of Escanaba, as recorded in Liber ‘A’ 
of Plats, Page 74, Delta County Records,
Parcel No. 051-010-2929-336-001,
Commonly known as 421 2nd Avenue South;

3. The Applicant is the Property’s owner;
4. Placement of accessory buildings in front yards is prohibited by section 509.2 of the Zoning Ordinance; 
5. A dwelling on the Property is located such that there is no rear or side yard;
6. The Property was created on 26 July 1927, wherein the west 75 feet of the lot were granted to another 

person by that owner of the remaining east 65 feet of the lot; and
7. The Zoning Ordinance was adopted on 12 April 1929.

2. Make conclusions and issue a decision
Given the facts, the ZBA must then make conclusions based on the fi ndings of fact and issue a 
decision on the case.  Sample language:

“I move to adopt the following resolution:
Whereas, The Zoning Board of Appeals, in the matter of Case No. ZBA24-0001, made certain fi ndings of fact; 

therefore, be it 
RESOLVED, That the Applicant has shown a practical diffi culty by demonstrating that:
1. Strict compliance with area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk, or density would unreasonably prevent the 

Applicant from using the Property for a permitted purpose;
2. A variance would do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to other property owners in the district, 

and that a lesser relaxation would not give substantial relief and be more consistent with justice to others; 
3. The plight of the Applicant is due to unique circumstances of the Property; and
4. The problem was not self-created;
RESOLVED, That the Zoning Board of Appeals approves the Request; and
RESOLVED, That the following conditions are imposed:
1. No accessory building shall be placed any closer to 2nd Avenue South than the Property’s dwelling; 
2. All other requirements which apply to accessory buildings shall be followed.”
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Zoning Board of Appeals
PO Box 948 - 410 Ludington St., Second Floor
Escanaba, MI 49829
906-789-7302

ATTACHMENTS
1. Zoning Ordinance Variance Application, 421 2nd Ave. S (including attached documents)
2.  City of Escanaba, Michigan, City Code of Ordinances, appdx. A, sec. 304.2.3
3.  Sanborn Map Company, Sanborn Fire Insurance Map from Escanaba, Delta County, Michigan, 

November 1921, 19
4.  County of Delta, Michigan, Liber 87 of Deeds, 284
5.   City of Escanaba, Michigan, City Code of Ordinances, appdx. A, sec. 509.2
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Section 304. Appeals and Variances. 

… 

304.2.3. Required Standards of Review. The Zoning Board of Appeals shall make findings that a "practical 
difficulty" has been shown by the applicant by finding that all of the following requirements have been 
met by the applicant for a variance.  

A. Special Conditions and Circumstances Unique to the Land, Structure, or Building. That special 
conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure, or building involved 
and which are not generally applicable to other lands, structures, or buildings in the same 
district;  

B. Rights of Similar Properties in the Same Districts. That literal interpretation of the provisions of 
this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other similar 
properties in the same district under the terms of this Ordinance;  

C. Not a Result of Actions of the Applicant. That the special conditions and circumstances do not 
result from the actions of the applicant;  

D. Special Privileges Prohibited. That granting the variance requested will not confer on the 
applicant any special privilege that is denied by this Ordinance to other lands, structures, or 
buildings in the same district;  

E. Comparison to Other Lands, Structures, or Buildings Not a Factor. That no nonconforming use of 
neighboring lands, structures, or buildings in the same district and no permitted or 
nonconforming use of lands, structures, or buildings in other districts shall be considered grounds 
for the issuance of a variance;  

F. Strict Compliance is Unnecessarily Burdensome. That strict compliance with area, setbacks, 
frontage, height, bulk or density would unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property 
for a permitted purpose and would thereby render the conformity unnecessarily burdensome for 
other than financial reasons;  

G. Substantial Justice. That a variance would do substantial justice to the applicant, as well as to 
other property owners in the district (the ZBA, however, may determine that a reduced 
relaxation would give substantial relief and be more just);  

H. Impact. That the proposed variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent 
property or increase the congestion in public streets; that the variance will not increase the 
hazard of fire or flood or endanger public safety; that that the variance will not unreasonably 
diminish or impair established property values within the surrounding area; and that the variance 
will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare;  

I. Minimum Variance Necessary. That the variance is the minimum variance that will make possible 
the reasonable use of the land, building, or structure;  

J. Purpose and Intent of the Zoning Ordinance. That the granting of the variance, will be in harmony 
with the general purpose and intent of this Ordinance.  

… 

(Ord. No. 1259 , Ch. I, 5-5-22) 
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Lot 6 of Block 17
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Section 509. Accessory Buildings. 

… 

509.2. Front Yard Space. Detached accessory buildings may not occupy front yard space.  

… 

(Ord. No. 1259 , Ch. I, 5-5-22) 
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